

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment (Dissolution of Northern Rivers Reconstruction Corporation) Order 2023

under the

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974

I, the Honourable Margaret Beazley AC KC, Governor of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following order under the *Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974*, section 5.

Dated 25 October 2023.

PAUL SCULLY, MP Minister for Planning and Public Spaces

Explanatory note

This order—

(a) dissolves a development corporation called the Northern Rivers Reconstruction Corporation, and

(b) abolishes a growth centre relating to the Northern Rivers Reconstruction Corporation.

This order is made under the *Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974*, section 5(1)(b) and (e).

This order is made under a Henry VIII provision that enables the making of orders to amend the *Growth* Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974, Schedule 1.

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment (Dissolution of Northern Rivers Reconstruction Corporation) Order 2023 [NSW]

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment (Dissolution of Northern Rivers Reconstruction Corporation) Order 2023

under the

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974

1 Name of order

This order is the Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment (Dissolution of Northern Rivers Reconstruction Corporation) Order 2023.

2 Commencement

This order commences on 31 October 2023.

Schedule 1 Amendment of Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974 No 49

Schedule 1 Growth centres and development corporations

Omit the matter relating to Northern Rivers Reconstruction Corporation.